

# 12-1857-CV

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

COMMONWEALTH OF THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

—against—

CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE,

*Garnishee-Appellee,*

WILLIAM H. MILLARD,

*Defendant,*

THE MILLARD FOUNDATION,

*Intervenor.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
INSTITUTE OF INTERNATIONAL BANKERS IN SUPPORT  
OF GARNISHEE-APPELLEE AND IN FAVOR OF AFFIRMANCE**

---

STEVEN WOLOWITZ  
CHRISTOPHER J. HOUP  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1675 Broadway  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 506-2500

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Institute of International Bankers*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    The Commonwealth’s Position Would Misapply CPLR 5225(b) to Bank Accounts and Thereby Run an Intolerable Risk of Double Liability for Garnishee Banks.....	5
A. Bank Accounts Are Debts Owed to the Judgment Debtor by the Bank that Maintains the Account, Not “Money or Other Personal Property” of the Judgment Debtor.....	6
B. CPLR 5225(b) Does Not Apply to Execution on Bank Accounts, Which Is Governed by CPLR 5227.....	9
C. The Commonwealth’s Proposed Misapplication of CPLR 5225(b) Runs the Risk of Double Liability for Banks.....	12
1. The Commonwealth’s position risks double liability for banks whose affiliates operate in New York.....	13
2. The Commonwealth’s proposed misapplication of CPLR 5225(b) could make New York a magnet for enforcement of judgments that have no connection to New York and discourage banks from operating here.....	18
II.  General Corporate Control Does Not Equate to Control Over the Subsidiary’s Debts.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page**

### CASES

<i>Alliance Bond Fund, Inc. v. Grupo Mexicano De Desarrollo, S.A.</i> , 190 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	14, 22
<i>Bass v. Bass</i> , 140 A.D.2d 251 (1st Dep't 1988) .....	11
<i>Beauvais v. Allegiance Secs., Inc.</i> , 942 F.2d 838 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	10
<i>BNY Fin. Corp. v. Masterwear Corp.</i> , 229 B.R. 301 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	6, 8
<i>Citizens Bank of Maryland v. Strumpf</i> , 516 U.S. 16, 21 (1995) .....	7, 8
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 473 F.3d 463, 475 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	23
<i>Embree v. Hanna</i> , 5 Johns 101 (1809).....	17
<i>Geler v. Nat. Westminster Bank USA</i> , 770 F. Supp. 210 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) .....	6
<i>Grain Traders, Inc. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 960 F. Supp. 784 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	6
<i>Gryphon Dom. VI, LLC v. APP Int'l Fin. Co., B.V.</i> , 41 A.D.3d 25 (1st Dep't 2007) .....	20
<i>Harris v. Balk</i> , 198 U.S. 215 (1905).....	17
<i>In re Delaney</i> , 256 N.Y. 315 (1931) .....	6
<i>In re Trevor's Estate</i> , 309 N.Y. 389 (1955) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

**Page**

**CASES (CONT'D)**

*JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Motorola, Inc.*,  
47 A.D.3d 293 (1st Dep't 2007) .....9, 15, 17

*Kazanjian v. Jamaica Sav. Bank*,  
105 Misc. 2d 228 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1980) .....10

*Koehler v. Bank of Bermuda, Ltd.*,  
12 N.Y.3d 533 (2009) .....16

*Michigan Assocs. v. Emigrant Sav. Bank*,  
74 Misc. 2d 495 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. Queens Cnty. 1973) .....10

*Middle East Banking Co. v. State St. Bank Int'l*,  
821 F.2d 897 (2d Cir. 1987) .....6

*Oppenheimer v. Dresdner Bank A.G.*,  
50 A.D.2d 434 (2d Dep't 1975) .....17

*Romero v. Sjoberg*,  
5 N.Y.2d 518 (1959) .....6

*Shaheen Sports, Inc. v. Asia Ins. Co.*,  
No. 98-cv-5951 (LAP), 2012 WL 919664 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2012) .....25

*Shipping Corp. of India, Ltd. v. Jaldhi Overseas Pte Ltd.*,  
585 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2009) .....19

*Smith v. Amherst Acres, Inc.*,  
43 A.D.2d 792 (4th Dep't 1973) .....11

*State Tax Comm'n v. Blanchard Mgmt. Corp.*,  
108 Misc. 2d 770 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1981) .....7, 10

*Trustees of 1199/SEIU Greater N.Y. Ben. Fund v. Seiger*,  
2010 WL 3911474 (S.D.N.Y.) .....14

*United States v. Davis*,  
767 F.2d 1025 (2d Cir. 1985) .....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

**Page**

**CASES (CONT'D)**

*United States v. First Nat'l City Bank*,  
321 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1963),  
*rev'd on other grounds*, 379 U.S. 378 (1965) .....27

*United States v. Funds Held in the Name or for the Benefit of Wetterer*,  
210 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2000) .....27

*V.P. Supply Corp. v. Normand*,  
27 A.D.2d 797 (4th Dep't 1967).....9

*Vanderbilt Credit Corp. v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.*,  
100 A.D.2d 544 (2d Dep't 1984).....9

*Western Union Telegraph Co. v. Pennsylvania*,  
368 U.S. 71 (1961).....17

*Winter Storm Shipping, Limited v. TPI*,  
310 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2002) .....19

**STATUTES**

N.Y. CPLR 5225 .....*passim*

N.Y. CPLR 5227 .....*passim*

A.I.R. 1963 S.C. 1 (India) .....16

Foreign Judgment Act of 1991, Sec. 7(3)(b) (Australia).....16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CHARLES PLATTO & WILLIAM G. HORTON, ENFORCEMENT OF FOREIGN  
JUDGMENTS WORLDWIDE 99 (2d ed. Int'l Bar Assoc.) .....16

DAVID D. SIEGEL, NEW YORK PRACTICE § 491 (5th ed. 2011).....11

R. Weber, *New Governance, Financial Regulation and Challenges to  
Legitimacy*, 62 ADMIN. L. REV. 783, 796 (2010).....8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

**Page**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES § 40 (1965).....	26
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES § 482 cmt. c (1987).....	16
UPI, <i>Fed Relaxes Restrictions on Bank Dividends</i> (Mar. 18, 2011), available at <a href="http://www.upi.com/Business_News/2011/03/18/eerestrictions">http://www.upi.com/Business_News/2011/03/18/eerestrictions</a> .....	23
